as direct labour costs, insurance costs and maintenance costs. Set out below is a breakdown of our cost

of sales during the Track Record Period:

For the year ended 31 March
For the five months

ended 31 August

2013 2014
2013

(Unaudited) 2014

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Sub-contracting

fees 484,365 96.1% 694,686 89.3% 232,480 87.5% 270,012 91.3%

Raw material costs 6,420 1.3% 65,590 8.4% 23,641 8.9% 14,843 5.0%

Administration

fees 13,357 2.6% 18,057 2.3% 9,458 3.6% 10,950 3.7%

504,142 100.0% 778,333 100.0% 265,579 100.0% 295,805 100.0%

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 188 —

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND
THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION
HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Hypothetical sensitivity analysis

Hypothetical sensitivity analysis on salaries, wages and other benefits

A hypothetical sensitivity analysis on the approximate impact of 5% and 10% changes in

employee benefit expense less amount capitalised with other variables remain constant, on our profit

after tax and equity during the Track Record Period is illustrated below:

Increase/(decrease) in profit after tax and equity

For the year ended
31 March

For the five months ended
31 August

2013 2014 2013 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Employee benefit expense

(Less: Amount capitalised)

Increase 5% (762.2) (935.8) (346.9) (282.8)

Decrease 5% 762.2 935.8 346.9 282.8

Increase 10% (1,524.4) (1,871.7) (693.7) (565.6)

Decrease 10% 1,524.4 1,871.7 693.7 565.6

Hypothetical sensitivity analysis on gross profit margin

A hypothetical sensitivity analysis on the approximate impact of 0.25% and 0.5% changes in our

gross profit margin with other variables remain constant, on our profit after tax and equity during the

Track Record Period is illustrated below:

Increase/(decrease) in profit after tax and equity

For the year ended
31 March

For the five months ended
31 August

2013 2014 2013 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Gross profit margin

Decrease 0.25% (941.5) (1,616.7) (580.5) (571.6)

Increase 0.25% 941.5 1,616.7 580.5 571.6

Decrease 0.5% (1,883.1) (3,233.4) (1,161.0) (1,143.3)

Increase 0.5% 1,883.1 3,233.4 1,161.0 1,143.3

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 189 —

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND
THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION
HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

Set out below is a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin by our three major types

of services during the Track Record Period:

For the year ended 31 March
For the five months

ended 31 August

2013 2014
2013

(Unaudited) 2014

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin